Return on assets in excess of interest income 230.1 35.6 – 265.7 151.0 62.2 0.– 213.2

Employer contributions 101.7 44.9 0.5 147.1 79.0 47.0 0.4 126.4

Scheme members’ contributions 7.3 2.4 – 9.7 8.3 2.4 0.– 10.7

Benefits paid (119.6) (48.6) (0.5) (168.7) (114.0) (43.6) (0.4) (158.0)

Fair value of scheme assets at end of year 3,205.9 1,100.4 – 4,306.3 2,860.9 1,021.2 0.– 3,882.1

18 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS continued

(d) Pensions – defined benefit scheme continued

20132014

20132014

20132014

Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 57

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2014

18 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS continued

(iii) The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each critical actuarial assumption showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes
in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. This sensitivity applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the
net defined benefit pension liability in its entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair
value of scheme assets.

2014 2013

SPPS Manweb UURBS Total SPPS Manweb UURBS Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Rates of increase in inflation and salary growth

Increase by 0.1% 55.7 20.8 0.1 76.6 50.4 18.8 0.1 69.3

Decrease by 0.1% (56.3) (21.4) (0.1) (77.8) (49.6) (19.5) (0.1) (69.2)

Discount Rate

Increase by 0.25% (145.8) (53.4) (0.2) (199.4) (115.6) (42.4) (0.1) (158.1)

Decrease by 0.25% 145.8 53.4 0.2 199.4 115.6 42.4 0.1 158.1

Assumed life expectancy

Increase mortality by one additional year 103.2 41.1 0.1 144.4 93.9 37.8 0.1 131.8

(iv) Allowance for cash commutation

Within the pension schemes, members are assumed to commute 25% of their benefits for a tax-free cash sum where this option is available.

(v) The following table provides information on the composition and fair value of plan assets of the SPPS and Manweb pension schemes.

2014 2013

Quoted in an Plan asset Quoted in an Plan asset
active market Other Total allocation active market Other Total allocation

SPPS Scheme £m £m £m % £m £m £m %

Equities 774.0 – 774.0 24.1% 950.7 – 950.7 33.2%

Infrastructure – 172.4 172.4 5.4% – 153.1 153.1 5.4%

Liability driven investment 1,444.5 113.3 1,557.8 48.6% 1,214.2 90.7 1,304.9 45.6%

[…]

Staff costs (417.3) – (417.3)

Capitalised staff costs 126.1 126.1

Outside services (461.6) 0.7 (460.9)

Other operating income 129.2 0.1 129.3

(623.6) 0.8 (622.8)

Taxes other than income tax (253.5) 0.1 (253.4)

1,294.4 (1.7) 1,292.7

Depreciation and amortisation charge, allowances and provisions (588.3) 0.5 (587.8)

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS 706.1 (1.2) 704.9

Results of companies accounted for using the equity method 0.1 0.8 0.9

Gains on disposal of non-current assets 0.8 – 0.8

Finance income 58.1 – 58.1

Finance costs (211.6) – (211.6)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 553.5 (0.4) 553.1

Income tax (13.7) 0.4 (13.3)

NET PROFIT FOR YEAR 539.8 – 539.8

Non-controlling interests (0.1) – (0.1)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE PARENT 539.7 – 539.7

(i) The implementation of IFRS 11 did not have an impact on the other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2013.

(c) Cash flow statement reconciliation

The reconciliation below summarises the effect of the application of IFRS 11 on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended

31 December 2013.

Year ended Impact of change Year ended
31 December 2013 in consolidation 31 December 2013
As originally stated method As  restated

£m £m £m

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,148.4 1.6 1,150.0

Net cash flows from investing activities (1,164.2) 8.0 (1,156.2)

Net cash flows from financing activities (707.9) 0.1 (707.8)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (723.7) 9.7 (714.0)

38 RECONCILIATION TO PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ACCOUNTS GIVEN IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 11 continued

–

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2014

69Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014

2014 2013
Notes £m £m

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 39 25.5 29.6

Property, plant and equipment 22.7 23.6

Property, plant and equipment in use 40 21.0 22.4

Property, plant and equipment in course of construction 40 1.7 1.2

Trade and other receivables 41 1,363.8 1,431.5

Financial assets 2,553.0 1,124.7

Investments in subsidiaries 42 2,524.1 1,099.3

Other investments 42 0.8 0.9